Supreme Court of California Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court Electronically FILED on 2/26/2018 by Leah Toala, Deputy Clerk

No. S246911

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JUSTIN KIM, Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

REINS INTERNATIONAL CALIFORNIA, INC. Defendant and Respondent

Appeal Upon a Decision of the Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division Four Case No. B278642

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County Case No. BC539194

Honorable Kenneth R. Freeman, Judge Presiding

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Spencer C. Skeen, CA Bar No. 182216 Tim L. Johnson, CA Bar No. 265794 Jesse C. Ferrantella, CA Bar No. 279131 Jonathan H. Liu, CA Bar No. 280131
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C. 4370 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 990 San Diego, CA 92122 Telephone: 858.652.3100 Facsimile: 858.652.3101

> Attorneys for Respondent Reins International California, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
A. The Court Dismissed Class Claims, Ordered Kim's Individual Claims to Arbitration and Stayed His PAGA Claims
B. Kim Resolved His Individual Labor Code Claims in Their Entirety and Dismissed Them with Prejudice
C. The Trial Court Granted Reins' Motion for Summary Adjudication on Kim's PAGA Claim4
D. The Court of Appeal Unanimously Affirmed the Trial Court's Order4
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THIS ACTION DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA RULE 8-500(b)(1)
A. Review Is Not Needed To Settle an Important Question of Law6
B. Review is Not Needed To Secure Unanimity of Decisions Because the Court of Appeal's Decision is in Accord with Every Court that has Addressed this Issue
(1) Kim Cannot Create "Inconsistencies within PAGA" by Misreading Prior Authorities
IV. CONCLUSION

<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court
(2009) 46 Cal. 4th 9932, 7, 8
Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc. (2010) 48 Cal. 4th 7887
Boon v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Incorporated (C.D. Cal. May 21, 2012) No. 11-cv-08206 R (CWX), 2012 WL 12848589
Gofron v. Picsel Technologies, Incorporated (N.D. Cal. 2011) 804 F. Supp. 2d 1030
Holak v. K Mart Corp. (E.D. Cal. May 19, 2015) No. 1:12-cv-00304 AWI-MJS, 2015 WL 2384895
Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 348passim
Kim v. Reins Int'l California, Inc. (2017) 18 Cal. App. 5th 1052, 1056passim
Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 31016
Lopez v. Friant & Associates, LLC (2017) 15 Cal. App. 5th 773, review denied (Jan. 10, 2018)13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal. 4th 592
<i>Molina v. Dollar Tree Stores, Incorporated</i> (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2014), No. 12-cv-01428- BRO FFMX, 2014 WL 2048171
<i>People v. Davis,</i> 147 Cal. 346 (1907)6

Pinder v. Employment Dev. Department
(E.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2017) No. 2:13-CV-00817 TLN-DB,
2017 WL 5686311
Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. United States ex rel.
Stevens
(2000) 529 U.S. 765
Villacres v. ABM Industries, Inc.
(2010) 189 Cal. App. 4th 562
(2010) 105 Cun I PP. 101 COLIMINATION IN 101 P. 101
Wallace v. GEICO General Inaurance Co.
(2010) 183 Cal. App. 4th 139013
Watkins v. Wachovia Corporation
(2009) 172 Cal. App. 4th 1576
(
Wentz v. Taco Bell Corporation
(E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012) No. 12-cv-1813 LJO DLB, 2012
WL 602136711
Williams v. Superior Court
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 431, 558passim
Statutes
Code Civil Procedure section 3671, 6
Code of Civil Procedure section 9983, 4
Labor Code section 226
Labor Code section 35116, 17
Labor Code section 2699
Other Authorities
California Rule of Court 8.500(b)(1)1, 5, 6
9 Witkin, CAL. PROC. 5th (2008)6
